2 243,900$   304,000$   0.80   42,000$   5.81
3 525,000$   515,000$   1.02   65,000$   8.08
4 911,900$   1,156,000$ 0.79   142,000$  6.42
5 292,300$   335,000$   0.87   68,000$   4.30

Mean 455,380$   536,000$   0.86   74,400$   6.03
Median 303,800$   370,000$   0.82   65,000$   5.81

Subject Company

Median LTM MVIC

MVIC-to-Revenue 0.82   450,000  369,486$

MVIC-to-EBITDA 5.81   60,000   348,429$

Market Value of Invested Capital 358,958$

Market Approach (continued)

80

Asset Approach

• Also based on the principle of substitution

• Assumes a prudent buyer would pay no more for a
business than it would cost to assemble all of the
individual assets and liabilities that comprise the
business

• The balance sheet is adjusted to market value by
individually valuing all of the tangible and intangible
assets of the business and then deducting the market
value of all the company’s liabilities

81

Example
As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Current assets
Cash 100$   -$   100$
Accounts receivable 250   -   250
Inventory 400   75   475

Total Current assets 750   75   825

Net fixed assets 400   200   600

Other assets 40   (10)   30

Total assets 1,190$   265$   1,455$

Current liabilities 400$   106$   506$

Long-term debt 500   -   500

Total liabilities 900$   106$   1,006$

290$   159$   449$

Liabilities

Assets

Stockholders' equity

Asset Approach (continued)

82

• Tax effect as if the company was a C Corporation

• 100% transactions provide significant tax savings
beyond ESOP “funding” period

• Acquisitions with pre-tax earnings

S Corporation Valuations

83

ESOP Transactions Involving Minority Shares

• Limitation Agreement protects the interests of the
beneficiaries of the ESOP shares

– Limit rent

– Limit compensation

– Limit perquisites

– Limit bonuses

• Not available to ordinary common minority stockholders

• Impact of synthetic equity plans

84

• Limitation Agreement can still be utilized